

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PATRICIA VILLA,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CAVAMEZZE GRILL, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ALEXANDRIA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PATRICIA VILLA**

Matthew B. Kaplan
The Kaplan Law Firm PLLC
509 North Jefferson Street
Arlington, VA 22205
(703) 665-9529
mbkaplan@thekaplanlawfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Introduction1

II. This Case Is Not About Causation3

III. Cava’s Intent Is Not Determinative5

**IV. Villa’s Interpretation of Title VII Would Not Improperly Burden
Employers.....9**

V. A Jury Could Find that Cava’s Investigation Was Unreasonable13

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Pet Dairy</i> , 593 F. App'x 211 (4th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Bennett v. Windstream Communications, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	12
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2, 5
<i>Estate of Bassatt v. School District No. 1</i> , 775 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	9
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Foster v. University of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Management Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Gilooly v. Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Hawkins v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transportation Services</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>McCullough v. University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences</i> , 559 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5

NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc., 379 U.S. 21 (1964)..... 8

NLRB v. Industrial Cotton Mills, 208 F.2d 87 (4th Cir. 1953).....8, 11

Paroline v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)..... 3

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Beverley, 404 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 1

Ripberger v. Corizon, Inc., 773 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Rowe v. Goldsboro Wayne Transportation Authority, No. 5:13-CV-754, 2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 75839 (E.D.N.C. June 11, 2015) 7

Shirrell v. St. Francis Medical Center, 793 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2015) 6

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)17

University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....3, 4, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) 8

Other Authorities

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors16

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 26 cmt. b3, 4
